

No. 08-223

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MCWANE, INC., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG  
KEVIN McNULTY  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 596-4500

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID DEBOLD  
JASON J. MENDRO  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Respondents*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

---

---

G. DOUGLAS JONES  
WHATLEY DRAKE & KALLAS  
LLC  
P.O. Box 10647  
Birmingham, AL 35202  
(205) 328-9576

FOURNIER J. GALE, III  
J. ALAN TRUITT  
CHRISTOPHER J. WILLIAMS  
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE PC  
2400 Regions Harbert Plaza  
1901 6th Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 254-1000

JUDSON W. STARR  
JOSEPH G. BLOCK  
BRIAN L. FLACK  
VENABLE LLP  
575 7th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 344-4000

HENRY J. DEPIPPA  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
1100 Clinton Square  
P.O. Box 31051  
Rochester, NY 14604  
(585) 263-1243

JACK W. SELDEN  
DAVID E. ROTH  
SCOTT BURNETT SMITH  
BRADLEY ARANT ROSE & WHITE  
LLP  
One Federal Place  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
(205) 521-8000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THIS CASE IS NOT A SUITABLE VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING A CIRCUIT CONFLICT BECAUSE THE RULINGS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE CONFLICT SUPPORT THE OUTCOME BELOW.....	11
II. REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED BECAUSE IT WOULD AFFECT FEW, IF ANY, OTHER CASES.....	28
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT RIPE FOR REVIEW BECAUSE THE RESPONSIBLE FEDERAL AGENCIES HAVE NOT YET PROMULGATED REGULATIONS THAT COULD MINIMIZE THE PRACTICAL DIFFICULTIES OF WHICH THE GOVERNMENT COMPLAINS .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDIX – Defense Exhibit 1036.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946).....	22
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	8
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	9
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986).....	24
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	22, 24
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	26, 27, 28
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	passim
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v.</i> <i>United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	passim
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17

<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>United States v. Needham (In re Needham)</i> , 354 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Corcino</i> , 85 F.3d 549 (11th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976) .....	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	2, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	2, 11, 12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
USGS, Feature Detail Report on the Black Warrior River.....	20
